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Residential 

Plan Review 
Zoning Review 

Modular Horne 

One Story 

Gates County I Fee Schedule 

FY 2025-2026 

PERMIT FEES 

Two Story 

New Construction 

New Construction 
Includes - attached porches, carports, garages, storage and basements

Handicap Ramps - Fees waived - No Charge  

New Construction - detached buildings 

Includes - sheds, shelters, garages, utility and other accessory buildings 

Additions to existing structure 

Remodeling: 

Up to %5,000 of non-load bearing work 

Remodeling: 
Over $5,000 of non-load bearing work 
(Base rate+ additional per $1,000) 

Insulation 
o - 300 sq. ft.
301-3,000 sq. ft.

Over 3,001 sq. ft.

Plumbing 

Per fixture 

Water Meter 
Water Heater (Base rate+ electrical permit) 

Mechanical 

First unit including duct work 
Each additional unit 

Replacement of unit 

Gas piping only 

Electrical 

New Construction/Additions 

Temporary Service Pole 
Service Change or Farm Service 

100-amp service

150-amp service

200-amp service

400-amp service

Each additional 100 amps over 400
Generator

Solar Panel Installation Per Watt of System
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$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

75.00 
75.00 

400.00 

500.00 

0.30 per sq. ft. - $50 minimum 

0.15 per sq. ft. - $50 minimum 

50.00 base rate 

2.00 per $1,000 

50.00 

75.00 
0.04 per sq. ft 

6.00 $50 minimum 

35.00 

50.00 plus(+) electrical permit 

100.00 
25.00 
60.00 

40.00 

0.10 per sq. ft - $50 minimum 

35.00 

35.00 

45.00 
60.00 

120.00 
35.00 
50.00 
0.15 

     ***Permit Fees Waived for Volunteer Public Safety Department that serves Gates County***



Manufactured Horne 

Single Wide 

Double Wide 
Triple Wide 
Electrical 

Plumbing 
Mechanical 

Swimming Pool (Electrical & Plumbing permits not Included) 

In Ground 

Above Ground 

Commercial 

Plan Review 

Zoning Review 

New Construction 

New Construction 

Additon or remodel 

Insulation 

O - 3,000 sq. ft. 

Over 3,001 sq. ft. 

Plumbing 

Per fixture 

Additions 
Water Meter 
Water Heater (base rate + electrical permit) 

Mechanical 

First unit including duct work 
Each additional unit 

Duct work only 
Replacement of unit 

Gas piping only 

Electrical 

New Construction, additions or remodeling 

Temporary Service Pole 
0 - 100 - amp service 

400-amp service
Each additional 100 amps over 400 amps

Generator

Miscellaneous 

Fire Inspection 
Solar Panels: Minimum 

Cell Tower 

Gates County I Fee Schedule 
FY 2025-2026 

Cell Tower: Co-location (per antenna+ electrical permit reqired) 

Wind Turbine 
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$ 250.00 

$ 350.00 

$ 400.00 

$ 75.00 

$ 75.00 

$ 75.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 75.00 

$ 75.00 

$ 75.00 

$ 0.25 per sq. ft. - $75 minimium 

$ 0.25 per sq. ft- $70 minimium 

$ 100.00 

$ 0.07 per sq. ft. 

$ 10.00 $100 minimum 

$ 10.00 $50 minimum 

$ 50.00 

$ 100.00 plus(+) electrical permit 

$ 150.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 0.15 per sq. ft. - $50 minimium 

$ 50.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 150.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 0.45 per panel 1,000 

$ 1,000.00 

$ 250.00 per antenna 

$ 3.00 per vertical foot 



Gates County I Fee Schedule 

FY 2025-2026 

ADDITIONAL FEES FOR RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL PERMITS 

Enforcement/Negligence Fees 

Beginning work without a permit 

Negligence or Penalty fee 

Including but not limited to the following circumstances: 

Work improperly covered up without authorization of a completed inspection 

Work stopped by issuance of Stop Work Order 

$ 

$ 

100.00 

75.00 minimium 

Inspections requested by not ready when the Inspector arrives (i.e. door locked, incomplete work) 

Re-Inspection 

For all types of re-inspection (building, insulation, plumbing, 

electrical, mechanical, etc.) beginning with the second re-inspection 

Miscellaneous 

Change to a permit after issuance 

Demolition 

Archive search 

After-Hours Fee (an hourly fee is charged for any inspection applied 

for by the permit holder to be conducted after 5pm Monday through 

Friday, weekendsor on a County observed holiday) 

Zoning Fees 

Va�ance(per parceij 

Special Use Permit 

Rezoning (per parcel) 

Text Amendment 

Appeal of Zoning Administrations Ruling- heard by Board of 

Adjustment 

Preliiminary Plat Review 

Major Subdivision Final Review of Plat 

Five ( 5) or more lots 

Communication Tower Application Fee (Major) 

Communication Tower Application Fee (Minor) 

Sign Permit 

Planning Administrative 

Zoning Certificate 

Minor Subdivision Review- four (4) lots maximum 

Technical Review- two (2) review limit 

Floodplain Application 

Wind Tubine Application Fee 

Wind Energy Facilities 

County Zoning Permit Fee 

Plue, Certificate of Zoning Compliance (after 1st visit) 

Plus, Initial Escrow Deposit (Medium Facility) 

Plus, Initial Escrow Deposit (Large Facility) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

75.00 per trip/trade 

25.00 

35.00 

35.00 

200.00 per hour 

750.00 

700.00 

700.00 

300.00 

500.00 

150.00 

150.00 plus ( +) base rate 

75.00 per lot 

1,500.00 

1,000.00 

25.00 

75.00 

75.00 per lot 

100.00 

100.00 

500.00 

500.00 

100.00 

50,000.00 

50,000.00 

Effective 05/03/2019, Zoning permit fees and escrow deposits to be paid at the time of the Zoning Permit Application, before any further action or consideration Is taken 

by the County. Permit remaining balance will be refunded upon applicant receiving approval of As-Built Drawi11gs or if applicants fails to complete the project. 

Page3 



. Map Printing - Full Color 

8.5 X 11 and 8.5 x 14 

11 X 17 

Copies - Comprehensive Plan 

GIS Parcel Layers 

Code Enforcement 

First Offense 

Second Offense 

Fence Permit 

Home Occupation 

Nuisance Ordinance Violation Fee 

Civil Penalty 

First Violation Civil Penalty 

Second Violation Civil Penalty 

Noise Ordinance Violation Fee 

Civil Penalty 

First Violation Civil Penalty 

Second Violation Civil Penalty 

Junk Ordinance Violation Fee 

Civil Penalty 

First Violation Civil Penalty 

Second Violation Civil Penalty 
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$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2.00 

10.00 

0.25 

150.00 

25.00 

per page 

per page 

for 1st 

each additional layer 

Not to exceed $500.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 75.00 

Not to exceed $500.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 100.00 

Not to exceed $500.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 100.00 

Not to exceed $500.00 

$ 50.00 

$ 100.00 

WATER, SEWER, & SOLID WASTE FINES & FEES 

Water Rates & Fees 

First 2,000 gallons of usage (minimum) monthly 

Next 6,000 gallons used at $5.00 per 1,000 gallons 

Each additional 1,000 gallons after first 8,000 gallons used 

Cut seal/Lock fee 

Service Fee 

Replacement meter fee (damaged meter) 

Replace angle valve 

Replace box with lid 

Meter test fee 

Replace meter lid 

New meter - re-read fee 

Tap-on fee (meter) 3/4 inch service 

Tap-on fee (meter) 1 inch service 

Tap-on fee (meter) 2 inch service 

Tap-on fee (meter) - upgrade an existing tap size 

Tap-on fee (meter) - upgrade to tap size prior to installation 

Water Application/New Account Fees 

Application fee - Residential homeowners 
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$ 29.00 

$ 5.00 

$ 5.05 

$ 50.00 First Offense 

$ 250.00 Second Offense and any subsequent offenses 

$ 60.00 

Replacement Cost 

$ 75.00 

$ 75.00 

$ 40.00 

$ 25.00 

$ 25.00 

$ 1,500.00 

$ 2,000.00 

$ 3,000.00 

$ 25.00 

full cost as noted above 

full cost as noted above 



Application fee - Rental 

Application fee - Commercial 

Application fee - Industrial 

New account security deposit- Residential homeowner 

New account security deposit - Residential Renter 

New account security deposit - Commercial & Industrial 

Sewer Rates & Fees 

Sewer rates are based upon water usage 

Gates county I Fee Schedule 

FY 2025-2026 

First 1,000 gallons of usage (minimum)- billed every other month 

Each additional 1,000 gallons per month 

Tap-on fee-4 inch service 

Tap-on-fee-6 inch service 

Tap-on-fee-upgrade an existing tap size 

Tap-on-fee-upgrade to tap size prior to installation 

Solid Waste Fees (LANDFILL)- Billed Yearly 

Households in unincorporated area 

No solid waste removal service 

Households in incorporated area 

Solid wast removal services 

Households with Elderly/Disabled Homestead Exemption 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

25.00 

50.00 

100.00 

50.00 

100.00 

100.00 

48.00 

6.00 

4,500.00 

5,500.00 

240.00 

120.00 

120.00 

full cost as noted above 

full cost as noted above 

per year 

per year 

per year 

FIRE INSPECTION FINES AND FEES 

Fire Level One 

Fire Level Two 

Fire Level Three 

First re-inspection for non-compliance if code requirements are not met 

Second re-inspection for non-compliance if code requirements are not met 

Each additional re-inspection for non-compliance if code 

requirements are not met 

Stop Work Order 

Complaint Investigation with violation found and not corrected at 

time of visit 

Civil Penalties are assessed in accordance with NCGS 153A and 

160A (First offense, second offense, third and subsequent offenses) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

FIRE PLAN REVIEW 

Subdivision 

Fire hydrant flow test - witness 

Fire plan re-review fee 

(includes as-builts review and excessive project revisions of 3 or 

more separate revisions) 

Small fire plan review/final fire inspection (less t11an 2,500 sq. ft.) 

Basic fire plan review/final fire inspection (2,500-10,000 sq. ft.) 
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$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

50.00 

75.00 

125.00 

100.00 

100.00 

200.00 

50-500

50-500

250.00 

100.00 

See penalties and fees section 

See penalties and fees section 

50.00 per review after three (3) reviews 

100.00 

250.00 
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Intermediate fire plan review/final fire inspection (10,000-25,000 sq. 

ft.} 

Complex fire plan review/final fire inspection (25,001-100,000 sq. 

ft.} 

Special fire plan review/final fire inspection (more than 100,001 sq. 

ft.} 

$ 

$ 

$ 

500.00 

750.00 

1,000.00 

HAZARDOUS CHEMICALS 

Class A - 55 gallons or 500 pounds 

Class B - 56-550 gallons or 501-5000 pounds 

Class C - 551 to 5,500 gallons or 5,000 to 50,000 pounds 

Class D - 5,5001 gallons or 50,000 pounds 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

20.00 

250.00 

250.00 

250.00 

REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS 

Automatic fire-extinguishing systems $ 50.00 

Batter system (greater than 50 gallons} $ 50.00 

Cryogenic fluids $ 50.00 

Compressed gas $ 50.00 

Fire alarm & detection systems and related equipment $ 50.00 

Private fire hydrants $ 50.00 

Standpipe systems with/without sprinkler system $ 50.00 

Underground fire sprinkler line $ 50.00 

Gates and barricades across fire apparatus roads $ 50.00 

Solar photovoltaic power system $ 50.00 

Stage canopy permit (larger than 400 sq. ft.} (valid for 45 days} $ 50.00 

Emergency responder radio coverage $ 100.00 

OPERATIONAL PERMITS 

Explosive (manufacturing, storage, handling, and sale or use of 

explosives, fireworks, and 

explosive material} (Valid for 60 days) 

Pyrotechnic special effects materials 

Temporary membrane structures, tents and canopies 

All other permit fees required by the Technical Code 

Temporary /Conditional CO fire inspection 

Motor fuel dispensing 

ABC License fire code compliance inspections 

Airports, Heliports, Helistops (rooftop} 

Spraying or dipping of flammable finishes/spray booths 

Tank removal/abandonment (90 days or more} 

Carnivals, fairs and amusement 

Fumigation and thermal insecticidal fogging 

County owned buildings 

Foster care DHHS Inspection 

$ 300.00 

$ 125.00 

$ 60.00 

$ 125.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 25.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 100.00 

$ 75.00 

$ 300.00 

No Charge 

No Charge 

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS 
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for tents less than 3,000 sq. ft. 

for tents 3,001 sq. ft. and larger (unless 

exceptions apply} 



Fire code violation 

Gates County I Fee Schedule 
FY 2025-2026 

50.00 

Fire/Life Safety Violation• to include by not limited to: 

*Sprinkler heads covered/blocked (immediate)
*Fire/Exit door inoperable

$ 

$ 500.00 add $50 per additional notice, per day 

*Sprinkler/Fire alarm/detection system inoperable

*Overcrowding (max occupancy overload) (immediate)
*Storage in path of or on fire escapes (immediate)

*Blocked stairwells or stairways
*Blocked means of egress

*Locked exit doors (immediate)

*Fire exit of aisle blocked (immediate)

*Extinguishing hoods not serviced

* No emergency shut off for 24/7 fuel

Fingerprints 

Civil Process Service 

Concealed Carry Permit 

Sheriff's Office Fees 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

REGISTER OF DEEDS FEES 

20.00 

30.00 

90.00 New 

75.00 Renew 

15.00 Duplicate 

Mailed payments should be made by money order or official checks. No personal checks or credit cards will be accepted. 

Payment should be addressed to: Gates County Register of Deeds 

Documents that contain multiple instruments will be charged an additional ten dollars for recording. 
For an instrument that contains excessive recording data, the fee shall be an additoinal two dollars ($2.00) for each party listed in the 

instrument more than 20. 

Please include a self-addresses, stamped envelope with alt transactions 

Deeds and Instruments in General 

Deeds of Trust and Mortgages 

Satisfactions 

Plat 
State Excise Tax on Real Estate Conveyances 

Non-Standard Document 
UCC Fees: (after July 1, 2001) ucc, Correction Statement, 

Amendments, Terminations 

Removal of Grave Certificates 

Right-of-Way Plans 

Real Estate 

Page? 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
No Fee 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

26.00 first 15 pages 

4.00 eacl1 additional page 

64.00 first 35 pages 

4.00 each additional page 

per sheet or page for each original or revised 

21.00 plat recorded 

2.00 per $1,000.00 ($1.00 up to $5,000.00) 
In addition to all other applicable recording 

fees. For registering or filing any document 

NOT in compliance with the recording 
25.00 standards adooed under G.S. 161.14/b) 

38.00 for 1-2 pages 

45.00 for 3-10 pages 

45.00 first 10 pages, plus 

2.00 for each page over ten 

26.00 first 15 pages 

4.00 each additional page 

21.00 first page 
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Comparing Copy for Certification 

Military Service Record 

Marriage license 
Certified copies of vital records (marriage, birth, death certificates) 

Vital Records 

Delayed Birth (registration of birth certificate one year or more after birth) 

Record 

Amendment of Birth or Death record (preperation of amendment affecting correction/ 

Qualification of Notary Public 

Notary Authentication 

Military Discharge Recording 

Certified Copy of Military Discharge 

Certified copies of vital records 

Certified copies of vital records 

Uncertified copies 

Plat copies 

Copies 

$ 

$ 

each additional . For each original or 

5.00 amended plan and profile sheet. 

12.00 

No Fee filing and recording-no fee for one certified copy. 

$ 60.00 includes $35 state fee 

$ 10.00 each 
For preparation of paperwork when birth to be 

$ 10.00 registered in another county 
For registration when papers prepared in 

$ 10.00 another county, with one certified copy 

$ 10.00 to county 

$ 15.00 to NC Vital Records 

$ 15.00 to NC Vital Records for expedited service 

$ 10.00 

$ 5.00 per notary page 

No Fee 

No Fee 

$ 10.00 each 

$ 5.00 first page 

$ 2.00 each additional page 

$ 0.25 per page 

$ 3.00 per page 

Community Center & Recreation Program Fees 

Basketball - Duration: 9 weeks 

Games: 8-10 per age group 

Practices: 1-2 per week 

Flag Football - Duration: 6 weeks 

Games: 6 per age group 

Practices: 4 per week 

Baseball - Duration: 8 weeks 

Games: 8 per age group 

Practices: 1-2 per week 

Softball- Duration: 9 weeks 

Games: 8 per age group 

Practices: 1-2 per week 

Tee Ball- Duration 9 weeks 

Games: 8 per age group 

Practices: 1-2 per week 

Soccer - Duration 9 weeks 
Games: 8 per age group 

Pages 

$ 40.00 per player 

$ 40.00 per player 

$ 40.00 per player 

$ 40.00 per player 

$ 40.00 per player 

$ 40.00 per player 



I Practices: 1-2 per week 

Volleyball - Duration: 9 weeks 
Games: 8 per age group 
Practices: 1-2 per week 

Tackle Football- Duration 12 weeks 
Games: 8 per age group 
Practices: 1-2 per week 

Fitness Center 

I summer Hoopla Camp 

I Teacher Workday Hoopla Camp 

Room Rental 

Gates County I Fee Schedule 
FY 2025-2026 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

GITS - Fare Structure 

40.00 per player 

40.00 per player 

20.00 one-time registration fee for new members 
20.00 per month per member 

5.00 per person per guest pass 

80.00 per camper, per week 

20.00 per camper, per day 

100.00 per rental, one rental per day 

15.00 per hour, site supervisor fee (4 hrs maximum) 

Destination FAC One-Way Fare Two-way Fare 
In County Trips 
Ahoskie 
Greenville 
Pasquotank/Edenton 
Suffolk 
Norfolk 
Hampton VA Hospital 
Edenton 
FAC is the fully allocated cost for service. 

First Violation 
Second Violation 
Third Violation 

$ 28.75 $ 

$ 45.00 $ 

$ 75.00 
$ 47.50 $ 

$ 47.50 $ 

$ 63.75 
$ 80.00 
$ 47.50 $

Animal Control Fees 

$ 

$ 

$ 

* At a minimum, on the third violation further criminal action will be taken
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2.00 
4.00 

4.00 
4.00 

4.00 

50.00 
100.00 
200.00 

$ 4.00 
$ 8.00 
$ 16.00 
$ 8.00 
$ 8.00 
$ 15.00 
$ 18.00 
$ 8.00 



I Bad Check or Electronic Payment Fee

Copies (Black & White) 

8.5x 11 &8.5x 14 

11x 17 

Copies (Color) 

8.5 X 11 & 8.5 X 14 

11 X 17 

Gates County I Fee Schedule 

FY 2025-2026 

General Administration Fees 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

25.00 

0.15 

0.35 

0.50 

0.75 

Beer and Wine License Fees (License period May 1 through April 30 each year) 

Beer at retail: 

Off premises $ 5.00 

On premises $ 25.00 

Beer "on and off premises" $ 30.00 

Wine at retail: 

Off premises $ 25.00 

On premises $ 25.00 

Wine "on and off premises" $ 50.00 
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